




 

Reference 
Number 

 
D 211/24 

Applicant’s 
Name 

 
 Peter & Katie Harris 

Development 
Description 

 
Whether the construction of a single storey structure comprised of an 
office, bathroom and utility with connecting hallway to rear of an 
existing dwelling is exempted development. 
 

Location 
 

3 Whitepoint Estate, Cobh, Co. Cork, P24WY60.   

 
 
 
Development Proposal  
 
The applicants are requesting a declaration of exemption in accordance with Section 5 of 
the Planning and Development Act (2000-2010) querying whether the construction of a 
single storey structure comprised of an office, bathroom and utility with connecting 
hallway to rear of an existing dwelling is or is not development and is or is not exempted 
development. 
 
 
 
Site Description  
 
I inspected the site on the 25/03/2024 (see Appendix A below). The subject property is 
located within the established Whitepoint estate in Cobh. It is host to a mid-terrace two 
storey dwelling, the subject single storey timber structure and 2 no. existing sheds towards 
the rear of the site. There is a block wall running along the rear section of the lateral 
southern boundary and part of the rear boundary which has a pedestrian access gate and 
timber fencing. A mixture of low block wall and timber panel fencing forms the rear section 
of the lateral norther site boundary. Ground levels are relatively flat with the rear of the 
site predominantly covered in hardcore. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning History 
 

 

 
 
Site History 
No planning history evident on maps available. 
 
Enforcement History 
EF 23/041 – current live enforcement file in relation to the alleged unauthorised erection 
of a cabin type structure to the rear of existing dwelling without the benefit of planning 
permission located at 3 Whitepoint Estate, Cobh, Co. Cork. 
 
 



Legislation Context   
 
Planning and Development Act (2000, as amended) 
 
Section 2 defines “works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, 
demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal and in relation to a protected structure 
or proposed protected structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or 
removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles, or other material to or from the surfaces of the 
interior or exterior of a structure.  
 
“structure” means any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or 
made on, in or under any land, or any part of a structure so defined, and— 
 
(a) where the context so admits, includes the land on, in or under which the 
structure is situate, and 
 
(b) in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes— 

(i) the interior of the structure, 
(ii) the land lying within the curtilage of the structure, 
(iii) any other structures lying within that curtilage and their interiors, and 
(iv) all fixtures and features which form part of the interior or exterior of 
any structure or structures referred to in subparagraph (i) or (iii); 

 
 
Section 3 (1) of the Act states: 
 
In this Act “Development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the 
carrying out of any works on, in, over, or under land or the making of any material change 
in the use of any structures or other land. 
 
Section 4 of the Act sets out developments which shall be exempted development for the 
Act.  
 
Section 4(4) Notwithstanding...... any regulations under subsection (2), development shall 
not be exempted development if an environmental impact assessment or an appropriate 
assessment of the development is required. 
 
 
Planning and Development Regulations (2001, as amended) 
 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 3 sets out exemptions for the construction of sheds and other 
structures within the curtilage of a dwelling.  
 



Class 3  

The construction, erection or 
placing within the curtilage of a 
house of a house of any tent, 
awning, shade or other object, 
greenhouse, garage, store, shed or 
other similar structure. 

1. No such structure shall be constructed, erected 
or placed forward of hte front wall of the house. 

2. The total area of such structures constructed, 
erected or placed within the curtilage of a 
house shall not, taken together with any other 
such structures previously constructed, erected 
or placed within the said curtilage, exceed 25 
square metres.  

3. The construction, erection or placing within the 
curtilage of a house of any such structure shall 
not reduce the amount of private open space 
reserved exclusively for the use of the 
occupants of the house to the rear or to the side 
of the house to less than 25 square metres.  

4. The external finishes of any garage or other 
structure, constructed, erected or placed to the 
side of a house, and the roof covering where 
any such structure has a tiled or slated roof, 
shall conform with those of the house.  

5. The height of any such structure shall not 
exceed, in the case of a building with a tiled or 
slated roof pitched roof, 4 metres or, in any 
other case, 3 metres. 

 
Article 6 stipulates subject to Article 9, development consisting of a class specified in  
column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall  be exempted development for the purposes of the 
 Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and limitations  
specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said  
column 1.  
 
Article 9 sets out restrictions on exemption to which article 6 relates. It states that 
development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act in a number of specific instances.  
 
 
EIA 
Having reviewed the documentation submitted I am satisfied that an EIA is not required 
having regard to the nature/scale of development proposed and relevant provisions set 
out under Schedules 5 and 7 of the Planning and Development Regulations (2001, as 
amended).  
 



Appropriate Assessment 
The site is located with the screening zone of an existing SPA, namely Cork Harbour SPA 
(Site Code: 004030) of approximately 1.4km northeast of same. 
 
The site is located in a fully serviced area. The requirement for Appropriate Assessment 
has been screened out for the proposed development having regard to the scale and 
nature of the proposal and lack of any physical or hydrological connection between the 
development site and any European Site.  
 
 
Assessment 
 
This section 5 declaration queries whether the construction of single storey structure 
comprised of an office, bathroom and utility with connecting hallway to rear of dwelling is 
or is not development and is or is not exempted development. 
 
As set out above there is a current live enforcement file on site (ref: EF 23/041) pertaining 
to the subject structure. The applicants have lodged the subject Section 5 Declaration on 
foot of same.  
 
 
Description of Proposed Works 
In the application form and associated drawings the applicants have set out that the 
structure in question covers 27.9m² in floor area and have indicated a proposed connecting 
lean-to hallway to the existing dwelling. On the basis of the details submitted the indicated 
use of the existing timber structure is as an office, bathroom and utility.  
 
 
 
Is the Proposal Development? 
On the basis of the information submitted it is considered that the proposal amounts to 
‘works’ and also relates to a “structure” as defined by Section 2 (1) of the Planning and 
Development Act (2000, as amended) and therefore the comes within the meaning of 
‘development’ in accordance with Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act (2000, 
as amended). The question at hand, therefore, is whether the development is exempted 
development.  
 
 
Is the Proposal Exempted Development 
It is considered that the key legislative provision for determining the query raised is set out 
under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations (2001, as 
amended). 
 



 
The single storey structure and proposed connecting hallway annexe is assessed against 
the conditions/limitations of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes 1 and 3 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations (2001, as amended). During my inspection of the site I took 
approximate measurements in relation to the site layout drawing submitted.  
 
Having reviewed these measurements against the conditions/limitations of the 
aforementioned Class 3 it is considered that the structure falls well outside the allowable 
exempted development parameters as per the attached table below. In particular 
condition/limitation nos. 2 and 5 (a) of Class 3.  
 

Class 3 Condition/Limitation: Comment in relation to subject structure: 
1. No such structure shall be constructed, erected or 
placed forward of the front wall of a house. 

Structure situated to the rear of the site.  

2. The total area of such structures constructed, erected 
or placed within the curtilage of a house shall not, taken 
together with any other such structures previously 
constructed, erected or placed within the said curtilage, 
exceed 25 square metres. 

The floor area of the subject structure 
(c.27.9m²) exceeds the 25m² limitation. 
There are also two other existing shed 
type structures sited towards the rear of 
the site with a combined approximate 
floor area of c.17m².  
 

3. The construction, erection or placing within the 
curtilage of a house of any such structure shall not 
reduce the amount of private open space reserved 
exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house to 
the rear or to the side of the house to less than 25 
square metres. 

The remaining private open space is well 
in excess of the 25m² limitation. 

4. The external finishes of any garage or other structure 
constructed, erected or placed to the side of a house, 
and the roof covering where any such structure has a 
tiled or slated roof, shall conform with those of the 
house. 

The structure is placed to the rear of the 
house.  

5. The height of any such structure shall not exceed, in 
the case of a building with a tiled or slated pitched roof, 
4 metres or, in any other case, 3 metres. 

The indicated height of the structure is 
3.12m is which exceeds the 3m limitation 
(plastic ridge tile roof finish).  

6. The structure shall not be used for human habitation 
or for the keeping of pigs, poultry, pigeons, ponies or 
horses, or for any other purpose other than a purpose 
incidental to the enjoyment of the house as such. 

There was no evidence of the precluded 
uses at the time of inspection.  

 
 
It is therefore considered that the subject structure constructed to the rear of the existing 
dwellings falls outside the relevant exempted development parameters of Schedule 2, Part 
1, Class 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations (2001, as amended). 
 



It is noted that the applicants have indicated a proposed lean-to connecting hallway 
element to the rear of the existing dwellinghouse (not in place on inspection) with 
indicated door access to the subject timber structure. It is not clear from the drawing 
submitted but this appears that it is proposed to enclose this annexe. There appears to be 
an inaccuracy in the drawings submitted in that the subject structure is set close to the 
existing boundary wall and would therefore not facilitate the angled link access as 
indicated on the drawings. Further detail on the layout and form (elevation drawings of 
external walls) of the proposed connecting hallway element would be required to enable 
a full assessment of the proposal against the parameters of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1 of 
the Planning and Development Regulations (2001, as amended). 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Accordingly, whereas a question has been raised regarding whether the construction of a 
single storey structure comprised of an office, bathroom and utility with connecting 
hallway to rear of dwelling is or is not development and is or is not exempted development 
at 3 Whitepoint Estate, Cobh, Co. Cork, P24WY60, involving and having had regard to: 

 
- the details submitted to the Planning Authority on the 29/02/2024 
- Sections 2 (1) 3(1), 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act (2000, as 

amended) 
- Articles 6, 9 and Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes 1 and 3 of the Planning and 

Development Regulations (2001, as amended) 
 

 
it is concluded by the Planning Authority that: 
 
 
the construction of a single storey structure comprised of an office, bathroom and utility 
with connecting hallway to rear of dwelling at 3 Whitepoint Estate, Cobh, Co. Cork, 
P24WY60 is development and is not exempted development. The Planning Authority had 
regard to the following:  
 

- Sections 2 (1) 3(1), 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act (2000, as 
amended) 

- Articles 6, 9 and Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes 1 and 3 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations (2001, as amended) 

 
 

 
 
 



 
_________________ 
John Lalor 
Executive Planner 
26/03/2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A: Site Photographs 
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